
South Hams Licensing 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 12th October, 2017

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr May
Vice Chairman Cllr Holway

Members: Cllr Baldry
Cllr Blackler
Cllr Brown
Cllr Cane
Cllr Cuthbert

Cllr Foss
Cllr Hitchins
Cllr Hopwood
Cllr Pringle
Cllr Rowe

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 8

to approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to sign 
the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 25 
May 2017 and the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting held on 25 
May 2017;

2.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman

3.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests; they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

5.  Approval of Policy in Relation to the Licensing of Taxi 
Drivers and Vehicles 

9 - 106

6.  Summary of New / Variation of Premises Licences and 
Club Premises Certificates Issued Between 1 October 2016 
to 30 September 2017 

107 - 110



Licensing 25.05.17 

 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD AT 

FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON THURSDAY 25 MAY 2017 

 

MEMBERS 
 

Ø Cllr D W May - Chairman 
 

* Cllr T R Holway - Vice-Chairman 
 

* Cllr K Baldry 
*  Cllr J I G Blackler 
*  Cllr D Brown 
*  Cllr B F Cane 
* Cllr P K Cuthbert 

Ø Cllr R J Foss 
Ø Cllr P W Hitchins 
Ø Cllr N A Hopwood 
*  Cllr K Pringle 
Ø Cllr R Rowe 

 
* Denotes attendance 

Ø Denotes apology for absence 
 

Officers in attendance and participating: 
All Agenda Items: Specialist – Licensing; Deputy Monitoring Officer and Senior 

Specialist – Democratic Services 
 
L.01/17 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

 
In light of the Chairman having submitted his apologies to this meeting, 
nominations were invited to serve as Vice-Chairman for the duration of this 
meeting. 
 
It was then:  

 

RESOLVED 

 
That Cllr D Brown be appointed Vice-Chairman for the 
duration of this meeting. 

 
 
L.02/17 MINUTES 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 24 

November 2016 and the Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held during 
the period 22 March 2017 to 15 May 2017 were all confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 
L.03/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 

to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there were none 
made. 

 
 
 
 



Licensing 25.05.17 

 

 
 

L.04/17 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 

  RESOLVED 

 
“That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business in order to avoid the likely disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Act” 

 
 
L.05/17 DETERMINATION OF A JOINT DRIVER LICENCE, IN EFFECT TO 

DETERMINE WHETHER THE LICENCE HOLDER CAN BE DEEMED 

A ‘FIT AND PROPER PERSON’ IN LIGHT OF A RECENT CRIMINAL 

CONVICTION 

 
Consideration was given to an exempt report that asked the Committee to 
determine whether an individual was a ‘fit and proper person’ to hold a 
Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Driver Licence with the Cou
[...]
lic safety. 
 

 
(Meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.50 am). 
 

 

 

___________________ 
 Chairman



Licensing 25.05.17 

 

 
 

 



LSC 25.05.17 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD AT 
FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON THURSDAY 25 MAY 2017

Present: Cllrs Basil Cane, Kathy Cuthbert and Tom Holway
Sue Nightingale, Solicitor
Naomi Stacey – Specialist, Licensing
Darryl White, Senior Specialist – Democratic Services

Also in attendance and participating:
  

Cllr Keith Baldry – a local Ward Member
Tamara Costin – applicant

LSC.04/17 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED

That Cllr Holway be appointed Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting.

LSC.05/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting.  These were 
recorded as follows:-

Cllrs B F Cane, P K Cuthbert and T R Holway each declared a personal 
interest in Item 4: ‘To Determine an Application for a New Premises Licence 
for the Old School Teahouse, Mothecombe, Holbeton PL8 1LB’ (Minute 
LSC.06/17 below refers) by virtue of each knowing of one of the individuals 
who had submitted an objection to this application.  All three of the Members 
remained in the meeting and took part in the debate thereon.

LSC.06/17 TO DETERMINE AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
FOR THE OLD SCHOOL TEAHOUSE, MOTHECOMBE, HOLBETON PL8 
1LB

The Sub-Committee considered a report that sought to determine an 
application for a new premises licence at the Old School Teahouse, 
Mothecombe, Holbeton.

The Licensing Specialist introduced the report and outlined the details of the 
application (as stated in the application form at Appendix A of the presented 
agenda report).  

In addition, the Licensing Specialist specifically outlined the amendments that 
were illustrated at Appendix B of the presented agenda report that had been 
agreed between the applicant and the Police.  



LSC 25
[...]
ents 
lived in the area because of the peace and quiet;

- His submitted formal response to the application reflected the views of 
both local residents and the local parish council;

- He was totally supportive of the business venture and his sole concern 
related to the additional noise impact arising from these proposals.  As 
a consequence, the Member felt it to be reasonable (in order to 
minimise the noise impact) for the closing hours to be brought forward 
to 11.00pm, with the last alcohol sale then being at 10.30pm.

(At 11.55am, the Sub-Committee then adjourned in the presence of Mrs 
Nightingale to consider the application and reconvened at 12.10pm).



LSC 25.05.17 

3. The Decision

In announcing the Sub-Committee decision, the Chairman read out the 
following statement:

“We have considered the application for a new premises licence.

We have considered the Statement of Licensing Policy, the government 
guidance and our obligations that relate to the promotion of the licensing 
objectives.

We have read carefully the written representations from all parties, plus 
additional statements from persons here today.  We have also considered 
the additional conditions proposed by the Police and accepted by the 
Applicant.

It is our decision to grant this application, subject to the following changes 
being incorporated into the operating schedule and to include the 
additional conditions requested by the Police. We have determined the 
changes to be appropriate to achieve the licensing objectives:

- To close at 11.30pm, with the last alcohol sale being at 11.00pm on 
Monday to Saturday.  This change is considered appropriate in the 
interests of preventing public nuisance; and

- To include each of the remaining conditions proposed by the Police.

In addition to being appropriate, the Committee also believe the 
amendments to be necessary.”

Chairman





Report to: Licensing Committee 

Date: 12 October 2017

Title: Approval of Policy in Relation to the 
Licensing of Taxi Drivers and Vehicles

Portfolio Area: Customer First

Wards Affected: All

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Date next steps can be taken:
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision)

Author: James Kershaw Role: Senior Specialist 
Environmental Health

Contact: Telephone/email:

01803 861287 / james.kershaw@swdevon.gov.uk    
01803 861268 / naomi.stacey@swdevon.gov.uk

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Licensing Committee RECOMMEND to Council that the draft 
Taxi Licensing Policy, is adopted at the next meeting, for 
implementation on the 1 April 2018.

1. Executive summary
1.1.  South Hams District Council as the Licensing Authority has the power to 

issue licences to drivers of Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles, 
whom they deem as being fit and proper. 

There is no legal definition of what makes a driver a fit and proper 
person, and it is therefore down to the licensing authority to determine 
what qualifications they require an applicant to meet in order to be 
licensed. This policy seeks to set the minimum requirements we will seek 
from new and existing drivers.

mailto:james.kershaw@swdevon.gov.uk
mailto:naomi.stacey@swdevon.gov.uk


The legislation also allows us to licence certain vehicles as either a 
Hackney carriage or a private hire vehicle. The legislation allows us to set 
standards that we expect vehicles to meet in order to be licensed. 

1.2. The Council’s current driver policy was adopted on the 1st January 2017 
and this draft seeks to amend this policy with revised good practice. The 
Council’s vehicle policy was issued in 1999, and is therefore out of date. 
Ideally a policy of this importance should be reviewed every 3-5 years. 

1.3. There have also been a number of pieces of national good practice 
guidance in relation to taxi licensing, and this policy seeks to adopt these. 
Also with the Council going through reforms in staffing the policy seeks to 
revise how we assess the appropriateness of vehicles to be licensed. 

2. Background

2.1. In South Hams we currently have 137 Hackney Carriage Vehicles and 17 
Private Hire Vehicles licensed. A licence lasts for 1 year. All new vehicle 
owners are required to provide an MOT certificate and currently in the 
South Hams we will inspect the vehicle to ensure that we are happy it is 
safe and is in a respectable condition. 

2.2. Our current policies are outdated and due to the changeover in staff, it is 
felt that we no longer have the time or expertise to adequately assess the 
safety of a vehicle. It is therefore proposed that we adopt the FTA 
standards for testing a taxi vehicle. 

2.3. Our policy must ensure compliance with Article 13 (2) of Directive 
2006/123/EC, given domestic effect by regulation 18(4) of the Provision 
of Services Regulation 2009 SI No 2999, in that the 'authorisation 
procedures and formalities' for applicants 'shall not be dissuasive…and 
any charges which the applicants may incur from their application shall 
be reasonable and proportionate to the cost of the authorisation 
procedures in question and shall not exceed the cost of the procedures'.

When drafting the policy, we have taken into account best practice from 
other authorities in the wake of the recent incidents surrounding the taxi 
industry elsewhere in the Country. 

The Policy has also been out for public consultation, meetings have been 
held with the taxi trade, and the policy was sent to various local and 
national representatives for comments. Comments received and 
alterations made to the policy can be viewed in Appendix A and explained 
later in this document.  

3. Outcomes/outputs

3.1. This report seeks that the Committee recommend to the Council that the 
Taxi Licensing Policy be adopted for implementation on the 1st April 2018.

3.2. We will assess the impact of the policy by reporting to the committee at 
the annual meeting the number of applic
[...]
licy 
as a recommendation.

38: We did receive comments in regards to the proposals to exempt the 
need to display a plate for private hire vehicles undertaking contract work. 
We do not envisage many applications for these exemptions being 
successful due to the criteria proposed to consider applications.

47.2: Following comments by the trade this paragraph was removed. The 
idea was to make private hire vehicles more noticeable and to help 
prevent illegal plying for hire by PHVs. We do not have evidence that this 
is a major problem in our area and therefore justifying the policy could be 
difficult. We will keep this under review and if evidence dictates the need 
we may include it in the next iteration of the policy.

51: The section on lost property has been amended to allow the 
companies greater flexibility on reuniting the goods with the correct 
owner. This was driven by the closure of a number of enquiry desks across 
the county.

5. Proposed Way Forward 
5.1. This report seeks that the Committee recommend to the Council at the 

meeting on the 15th December that the Taxi Licensing Policy be adopted 
for implementation on the 1st April 2018.

6. Implications

Implications Relevant 
to 
proposals 
Y/N 

Details and proposed measures to address 

Legal/Governance The Town Police Clauses Act 1847 gave the Local 
Authority the power to grant licences to Hackney 
Carriages for the purpose of plying for hire within 
the district.



The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976 amended the powers above to state that 
a licence can only be granted to someone who is a 
fit and proper person and has held authorisation to 
drive a motorcar (drivers licence) for at least 12 
months. 

There is no definition of what someone fit and 
proper and this policy will help to ensure 
consistency when determining applications and 
other determinations such as when to suspend or 
revoke a licence.

Whilst we may have a policy each application will 
still need to b
[...]
 a metered mile distance or by waiting time. 
 

29.3 Meters must be capable of being illuminated and positioned in order that the fare is 
clearly displayed to the passenger throughout the journey. The word ‘fare’ must be 
printed on the face of the meter so as clearly to apply to the fare recorded. 
 

29.4 Meters in operation must not be able to be tampered with for dishonest use.  Any signs 
of the tampering will result in immediate action being taken by the Licensing Authority 
to suspend the vehicle licence plate.  Where a licence is suspended, the licence holder 
shall return the vehicle licence plate to the Licensing Authority immediately.  In order 
for the suspension to be lifted, the meter must have been resealed and calibrated by a 
suitably qualified person and presented to the Council offices for inspection.  
 

29.5 The Licensing Authority will review meter fare scales in accordance with the 
agreed and adopted fare setting policy which is at Appendix H. 
 

29.6 It is worth noting that a fares’ tariff is enforceable as a byelaw and it is an offence for 
any person to charge more than the metered fare. Complaints of charging more than 
an approved fare will result in further action being taken against the Hackney Carriage 
/ Private Hire Drivers licence.  

 
29.7 If a hackney carriage vehicle is pre-booked, the meter may not be started until the 

passenger is picked up vehicle is at the agreed pick-up point at the agreed time. A pre-
booked fare may be offered a fixed price, so long as that price is no more than the 
metered fare would be (if operating within the boundary of the South Hams). 

 
30. CCTV  
 
30.1 The Licensing Authority supports the installation of CCTV systems in licensed 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, where the system installed meets the 
requirements of the Data Protection Act 1998 and the Information Commissioner’s 
Code of Practice. 

 
30.2 The Data Protection Act 1998 controls the holding and processing of per
[...]
 for all pre-

booked work carried on both within and outside the boundary of the South Hams. 
Such records must be made as soon as a booking is received and be made available 
to an authorised officer upon request. Records must be kept for 6 months after the 
booking was made. The following details should be included: 

   a) Date and time of booking 
   b) Name of customer 
   c) Details of booking – pick-up and drop-off point 
   d) Driver’s name and licence number 
 
35. Duty to carry Guide and Assistance Dogs 
 
35.1 The owner must make sure the driver of the vehicle meets the requirement to carry a 

Guide, Hearing or Assistance Dog when requested, unless the driver is a holder of an 
Exemption Certificate (see section 15 of this document). 

 
36. Fire Extinguishers 
 
36.1 The Licensing Authority recommends that a fire extinguisher is carried in licensed 

hackney carriage and private hire vehicles to help tackle minor incidents where 
appropriate and that the extinguishers are kept in a position to be readily available for 
use if the need arises. The Licensing Authority advises that any driver that carries a 
fire extinguisher should be trained in how to use it before attempting to use it to put out 
a fire. 

 
36.2 The Licensing Authority recommends that drivers evacuate themselves and their 

passengers from the vehicle immediately and contact the emergency services for 
anything other than a minor incident. 

 
36.3 Please contact the Licensing Team for further information on the appropriate type of 

fire extinguisher and recommended training in the use of fire extinguishers. 
 
37. First Aid Kits 
 
37.1 The Licensing Authority recommends that a first aid kit is carried in licensed hackney 

carriage and private hire vehicles for use on minor injuries or illnesses for both 
themselves and their passengers. The Licensing Authority advises that any drivers 
carrying first aid kits should be appropriately trained in first aid before administering 
any c
[...]
ange and 

other displays, i.e. not a uniform means of clear identification. 

Perhaps this policy could be adopted in our districts? 

 

With thanks 

Yours sincerely  

Robin Bevis 

(Cllr - Sampford Courtenay Parish Council) 

 





Summary of New / Variation of premises licences and club premises certificates issued between 1st 

October 2016 to 30th September 2017 

Date Received Name of Premises Type of Application Outcome 

14/10/16 Rose and Crown, Yealmpton Minor variation Granted by officer 

1/11/2016 Dartmouth Wine Company, Dartmouth Variation Granted by officer 

30/11/16 Co-operative Filling Station, Kingsbridge Minor Variation Granted by officer 

22/12/16 Morrisons, Totnes Minor Variation Granted by officer 

04/01/17 Ben’s Tapas, High Street, Totnes Variation Granted by officer 

06/01/17 Barnaby’s Brewhouse limited, Staverton New Premises Granted by officer 

24/01/17 Salcombe Brewery, Churchstow New Premises Granted by Sub-committee  

26/01/17 Co-operative Stores, Gould Road, Salcombe New Premises Granted by officer 

07/02/17 

Salcombe Brewery Co. Ltd., Island Street, 

Salcombe New Premises Granted by officer 

10/02/17 Thurlestone Hotel, Thulestone Minor variation Granted by officer 

16/02/17 Dartington Hall, Dartington New Premises Granted by officer 

27/02/17 Morrisons, Kingsbridge Minor variation Granted by officer 

06/03/17 

Co-operative Salcombe Road Garage, 

Marlborough Minor Variation Refused by officer as not a minor variation 

15/03/17 Dartmoor Union Inn, Holbeton  New Premises Granted by Sub-committee 

27/03/17 Kingsbeer Festival, Kingswear New Premises Granted by Officer 

30/03/17 The Old School Teahouse, Holbeton New Premises Granted by Sub-committee 

30/03/17 Shell Carew, South Brent Minor Variation Granted by Officer 

07/04/17 

Co-operative Salcombe Road Garage, 

Marlborough Variation Granted by Officer 

24/04/17 Love Summer Festival, Newnham Park, Plympton New Premises Licence Granted by Officer 

09/05/17 Salcomb
[...]
es Person (New) 0 Issued by Officer 
Skin Piercing Licence Premises (New) 0 Issued by Officer 
Scrap Metal Dealer Site (New) 3 Issued by Officer 
Scrap Metal Dealer Mobile Collector 
(New) 

2 Issued by Officer 

 

 




	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes - Licensing Sub Committee - 25 May 2017

	5 Approval of Policy in Relation to the Licensing of Taxi Drivers and Vehicles
	SH Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy DRAFT
	Appendix B Consultation Form
	Appendix B1 taxi consultation feedback
	Appendix B2 Consultation Feedback

	6 Summary of New / Variation of Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates Issued Between 1 October 2016 to 30 September 2017



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
LICENSING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Licensing 
Committee held on

Thursday, 12th October, 2017 at 2.00 pm at the Cary Room 
- Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr May
Vice Chairman 

Cllr Baldry Cllr Blackler
Cllr Brown Cllr Cane
Cllr Cuthbert Cllr Hopwood
Cllr Pringle Cllr Rowe

In attendance:

Councillors:
Cllr S Wright

Officers:
Senior Specialist – Licensing
Licensing Specialist
Deputy Monitoring Officer

6. Appointment of Vice-Chairman 
L.06/17
In light of the Vice-Chairman having submitted his apologies to this 
meeting, nominations were invited to serve as Vice-Chairman for the 
duration of this meeting.

It was then: 

RESOLVED

That Cllr D Brown be appointed Vice-Chairman for the 
duration of this meeting.



7. Minutes 
L.07/17
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 25 May 
2017 and the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting held on 25 May 2017 
were both confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

8. Declarations of interest 
L.08/17
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there were none 
made.

For clarity, Cllr D W May did wish for it be noted that, whilst he owned 
an MOT Testing Centre, he had offered no view or input into the 
licensing of taxi vehicles.

9. Approval of Policy in Relation to the Licensing of Taxi Drivers 
and Vehicles 
L.9/17
Consideration was given to a report that sought to recommend to 
Council approval of the draft Taxi Licensing Policy.

In his introduction, the Chairman highlighted some concerns that he had 
been made aware of in relation to the proposed Fees and Charges Table.  
As a consequence, he was of the view that there was a need for greater 
work to be carried out on the Fees and Charges Table and felt that this 
should be initially discussed in an informal Committee Workshop.  In the 
ensuing discussion, a number of Members welcomed this suggestion.

In discussion on the draft Policy, reference was made to:-

(a) the use of fire extinguishers.  Whilst the Policy could promote the 
need for fire extinguishers in licensed hackney carriage and private 
hire vehicles to help tackle minor incidents, officers advised that it 
could not be a mandatory requirement, particularly when a number 
of drivers would not have been trained on how to use them properly;

(b) the requirement for vehicle licence holders to carry copies of 
documents including: Driving Licence; Insurance; and V5 
Registration Document.  The Committee was informed that removal 
of this requirement had been requested during the consultation 
exercise.  However, it would still remain a requirement to make 
these documents available for inspection.  Nonetheless, a Member 
expressed his disappointment at the proposal to particularly remove 
the requirement in relation to carrying a copy of the Driving Licence 
and Insurance.



It was then: 

RESOLVED

1. That the Council be RECOMMENDED that the draft 
Taxi Licensing Policy be adopted for implementation on 
1 April 2018; and

2. That the Committee defer a decision on the Fees and 
Charges Table to a future Committee meeting.

10. Summary of New / Variation of Premises Licences and Club 
Premises Certificates Issued Between 1 October 2016 to 30 
September 2017 
L.10/17
Members were presented with a paper that provided them with a 
summary of the licences that had been issued between 1 October 2016 
and 30 September 2017.

The Committee welcomed the fact that all Members and town and parish 
councils were consulted on every application and the view was 
expressed that this working practice was well received.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the summary of licences issued between 1 October 
2016 and 30 September 2017 be noted.

The Meeting concluded at 2.25 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


